Dated: May 17, 2022. **Tara A. Schwetz,** *Acting Principal Deputy Director, National Institutes of Health.* [FR Doc. 2022–11262 Filed 5–24–22; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; NIAID Investigator Initiated Extended Clinical Trial (R01 Clinical Trial Required).

Date: July 12, 2022.

Time: 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Room 3F52, Rockville, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Lindsey M. Pujanandez, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Program, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Room 3F52, Rockville, MD 20852, (240) 627–3206, *lindsey.pujanandez@nih.gov.*

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: May 19, 2022.

Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2022–11221 Filed 5–24–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

[Docket No. DHS-2022-0033]

Homeland Security Advisory Council

AGENCY: The Office of Partnership and Engagement (OPE), The Department of Homeland Security (DHS). **ACTION:** Notice of a closed Federal

advisory committee meeting.

SUMMARY: The Homeland Security Advisory Council (HSAC) will meet virtually on Monday, May 23, 2022. The meeting will be closed to the public.

DATES: The meeting will take place from 10:30 a.m. to 11:15 a.m. ET on Monday, May 23, 2022.

Public participation: The meeting will be closed to the public.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael Miron at 202–282–8000 or *HSAC@hq.dhs.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice of this meeting is given under Section 10(a) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), Public Law 92–463 (5 U.S.C. Appendix), which requires a portion of each FACA committee meeting to be open to the public unless the President, or the head of the agency to which the advisory committee reports, determines that a portion of the meeting may be closed to the public in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552b(c).

The HSAC provides organizationally independent, strategic, timely, specific, actionable advice, and recommendations to the Secretary of Homeland Security on matters related to homeland security. The Council consists of senior executives from government, the private sector, academia, law enforcement, and nongovernmental organizations.

The HSAC will meet in a closed session from 10:30 a.m. to 11:15 a.m. ET to participate in a sensitive discussion with DHS Secretary Alejandro N. Mayorkas regarding DHS operations.

Basis for Closure: In accordance with Section 10(d) of FACA, the Secretary of Homeland Security has determined this meeting must be closed during this session as the disclosure of the information relayed would be detrimental to the public interest for the following reasons:

The HSAC will participate in a sensitive operational discussion containing For Official Use Only and Law Enforcement Sensitive information. This discussion will include information regarding threats facing the United States and how DHS plans to address those threats. The session is closed pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(7) and(9)(B). Dated: May 20, 2022. **Michael J. Miron,** Deputy Executive Director, Homeland Security Advisory Council, Department of Homeland Security. [FR Doc. 2022–11278 Filed 5–20–22; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 4412-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-6329-N-01]

Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments Program—Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 Inflation Factors for Public Housing Agency (PHA) Renewal Funding

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Policy Development and Research, HUD. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice establishes **Renewal Funding Inflation Factors** (RFIFs) to adjust Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 renewal funding for the Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) Program of each public housing agency (PHA), as required by the Consolidated Appropriations Act. 2022. The notice apportions the expected percent change in national Per Unit Cost (PUC) for the HCV program, 4.68 percent, to each PHA based on the change in Fair Market Rents (FMRs) for their operating area to produce the FY 2022 RFIFs. HUD's FY 2022 methodology is the same as that which was used in FY 2021.

DATES: Applicability date: May 25, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Miguel A. Fontanez, Director, Housing Voucher Financial Division, Office of Public Housing and Voucher Programs, Office of Public and Indian Housing, telephone number 202-402-4212; or Adam Bibler, Program Parameters and Research Division, Office of Policy Development and Research, telephone number 202-402-6057, for technical information regarding the development of the schedules for specific areas or the methods used for calculating the inflation factors. Their mailing address is Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th Street SW, Washington, DC 20410. Hearing- or speech-impaired persons may contact the toll-free Federal Relay Service at 800-877-8339 (TTY). (Other than the "800" TTY number, the above-listed telephone numbers are not toll free.) SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Division L, Title II of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022 requires that